Retain - 2003 Title V

Florida Power & Light Company Port Everglades Plant 8100 Eisenhower Boulevard Ft. Lauderdale, Florida 33316

### RE: DEP STATEMENT OF COMPLIANCE - TITLE V

The attached copy was sent to the following people:

Original to Daniella Banu
Broward County Department of Natural Resources
Air Quality Division
218 SW 1<sup>st</sup> Avenue
Ft. Lauderdale, Florida 33316

Copy with semi annual cover letter sent to Daniella also.

Copy to:

Laxmana Tallam at FDEP Office in West Palm Beach

Copy to:

Al Linero at FDEP Department of Air Resource Management 2600 Blair Stone Road MS 5500 Tallahassee, Florida 32399-2400

Copy to:

Jason Dressler
US EPA REGION 4
Air Enforcement Branch
61 Forsyth Street SW
12<sup>th</sup> Floor
Atlanta, Georgia 30303

Internal documents sent to:

Mary Archer @ JES / JB
Frank Larrubia @ GPA / JB
Toternal

## RECEIVED

AUG 20 2004

**BUREAU OF AIR REGULATION** 



February 13, 2004

Ms. Daniella Banu Broward County DPEP 218 SW 1<sup>st</sup> Avenue Ft. Lauderdale, Florida 33301

RE: Florida Power & Light Company - Port Everglades Plant Semiannual DEP Division of Air Resource Management

Statement of Compliance - Title V Source

Dear Daniella,

Enclosed please find the Semiannual DEP Division of Air Resource Management Statement of Compliance – Title V Source report for Florida Power & Light's Port Everglades plant for July through December 2003.

Please call me at (954) 527-3529 if you have any questions.

Sincerely,

Cathy L. Zink

Port Everglades Power Plant

**Enclosures** 



March 1, 2004

Daniela Banu Broward County DPEP 218 SW 1st Ave Ft Lauderdale, FL 33301

Re: 2003 Statement of Compliance - Title V Source

Dear Ms Daniela Banu:

Enclosed please find the "Statement of Compliance" for FPL's Port Everglades Plant for Year 2003, as required by condition #52, Appendix TV-2. Attachments include copies of the notifications made to the FDEP District office on equipment malfunctions or downtime.

The following information is being submitted for the Port EvergladesPlant as incidents of deviation for Year 2003. This information was previously submitted to the Florida Department of Environmental Protection in quarterly excess emissions reports for Compliance Year 2003. The attachments contain only malfunction "incidents of deviation" for process equipment and Continuous Emission Monitors required for State air permitted parameters and monitoring requirements. Other incidents of CEMS downtime, which are in accordance with the missing data substitution procedures identified in 40 CFR Part 75.30 (Acid Rain Program), have not been included in the attached information based on Florida Power & Light Company's understanding of these Regulations, which do not require a description of the incident to be included as part of the quarterly Electronic Data Report (EDR) submittal. (Ref.40 CFR Part 75.64(a)(2)vi).

Please feel free to contact me at (561) 691-2930 or Michael Szybinski at (561) 691-2898 if you have any questions.

Sincerely.

Nancy M. Kierspe

Designated Representative Florida Power & Light Company

Koney m Kungly

CC:

Laxmana Tallam

FDEP District Office - attached

Al Linero

FDEP Tallahassee Rosalyn Hughes US EPA Region 4

Jason Dresile



# Department of Environmental Protection

## **Division of Air Resource Management**

### STATEMENT OF COMPLIANCE - TITLE V SOURCE

REASON FOR SUBMISSION (	Check one to indicate why	y this statement of compliance is beir	ig submitted)
-------------------------	---------------------------	--	---------------

	≤ Annual Requirement	≤ Transfer of Permit	<u>≤</u>	Permanent Facility Shutdown	
	REPORTING PERIOD*			REPORT DEADLINE**	
January 1, through December 31, of 2003 (year)			March 1, 2004		

Facility Owner/Company Name: Florida Power & Light

Site Name: Port Everglades Facility ID No. 0110036-001-AV County: Broward

#### COMPLIANCE STATEMENT (Check only one of the following three options)

- A. This facility was in compliance with all terms and conditions of the Title V Air Operation Permit and, if applicable, the Acid Rain Part, and there were no reportable incidents of deviations from applicable requirements associated with any malfunction or breakdown of process, fuel burning or emission control equipment, or monitoring systems during the reporting period identified above.
  - **B.** This facility was in compliance with all terms and conditions of the Title V Air Operation Permit and, if applicable, the Acid Rain Part; however, there were one or more reportable incidents of deviations from applicable requirements associated with malfunctions or breakdowns of process, fuel burning or emission control equipment, or monitoring systems during the reporting period identified above, which were reported to the Department. For each incident of deviation, the following information is included:
  - 1. Date of report previously submitted identifying the incident of deviation.
  - 2. Description of the incident.
  - C. This facility was in compliance with all terms and conditions of the Title V Air Operation Permit and, if applicable, the Acid Rain Part, EXCEPT those identified in the pages attached to this report and any reportable incidents of deviations from applicable requirements associated with malfunctions or breakdowns of process, fuel burning or emission control equipment, or monitoring systems during the reporting period identified above, which were reported to the Department. For each item of noncompliance, the following information is included:
  - 1. Emissions unit identification number.
  - 2. Specific permit condition number (note whether the permit condition has been added, deleted, or changed during certification period).
  - 3. Description of the requirement of the permit condition.
  - 4. Basis for the determination of noncompliance (for monitored parameters, indicate whether monitoring was continuous, i.e., recorded at least every 15 minutes, or intermittent).
  - 5. Beginning and ending dates of periods of noncompliance.
  - 6. Identification of the probable cause of noncompliance and description of corrective action or preventative measures implemented.
  - 7. Dates of any reports previously submitted identifying this incident of noncompliance.

For each incident of deviation, as described in paragraph B. above, the following information is included:

- 1. Date of report previously submitted identifying the incident of deviation.
- 2. Description of the incident.

DEP Form No. 62-213.900(7)

Effective: 6-02-02

<sup>\*</sup>The statement of compliance must cover all conditions that were in effect during the indicated reporting period, including any conditions that were added, deleted, or changed through permit revision.

<sup>\*\*</sup>See Rule 62-213.440(3)(a)2., F.A.C.

Florida Power & Light Company Port Everglades Plant 8100 Eisenhower Boulevard Ft. Lauderdale, Florida 33316

Florida Department of Environmental Protection

Division of Air Resource Management 2600 Blair Stone Road MS 5500 Tallahassee, Florida 32399-2400

Attn. Al Linero

U.S. Postal Service™ 9080 CERTIFIED MAIL RECEIPT (Domestic Mail Only; No Insurance Coverage Provided) **6**16 1 6.9 to 70 Postage 0000 Certified Fee Postmark Return Reciept Fee (Endorsement Required) 2260 Restricted Delivery Fee (Endorsement Required) 7/2.35 Total Postage & Fees 2003 sent 13,2004 U.S. Postal Service TM ERTIFIED MAILM RECEIPT (Domestic Mail Only; No Insurance Coverage Provided) 1719 OUDERO. Postage 0000 \$7,30 Certifled Fee \$1.75 Return Reciept Fee (Endorsement Required) 2260 Restricted Delivery Fee (Endorsement Required) £0.00 Total Postage & Fees 7003 U.S. Postal Service CERTIFIED MAIL RECEIPT **616** 0000 \$2.30 Certified Fee Return Reciept Fee (Endorsement Required) \$1.75 2260 \$(1.1)() a- 65 3330 See Reverse for Instruction